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GENERAL INFORMATION
SERIES COLOUR OPTIONS

Colour Codes:-

The following codes are used throughout this manual to signify the colour option of the finished
cooker.

Yy Code Colour
) w White
HW  HNZ White

Porcelain Enamel and Powder Coated part number suffix meanings:-

Coated parts have an alpha suffix after the base metal part number, separated by a'/".
e.g. 92060/PW to denote the different colour options in which that particular part number is
available.

Powder Coat
Ground Coat-Base coat porcelain enamel
Cover Coat-Colour coat porcelain enamel

The first letter signifies the type of coating

OQ T

The 2nd letter signifies the Colour of coating BK Black

w White
BB  Blue Black
The 3rd letter signifies any other parameter M Mottled ~ {(speckled) Ground coat enamel
Note that Suffixes for enamelled parts -l/EG Enamel Ground coat
\fcan be either: -/EC Enamel Cover Coat

L -lEGS Ename! Ground Coat Screen printed

Examples are: 76248/PBK Thisisa P = Type of Coating = Powder coat
BK = Colour of the component = Black

95098/CW Thisisa C = Type of Coating = Cover coat enamel
W = Colour of component = White

75055/GBBM Thisisa G = Type of Coating = Ground coat enamel
BB = Colour of the component = Blue Black
" M = Motlled (Speckled) finish

Note: If a Particular part number is not separated by a /' and has the alpha suffix C directly
after the part number, then this denotes that the part has a standard protective coating with

no colour options. For example a plated finish.
' GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS

Nominal Element wattages

Main Oven !
Top bake 1200 Watts Bake element exposed 1595 Watts
Bottom bake (under liner) 1525 Watls
Grill 2200 Woatts ]
Fan element (around fan) 2400 Watts Fuse Protection
~ Warmer drawer element 600 Watls o )
[ A 15 Amp fuse is fitted to the right hand end
“- Hob Elements of the mains terminal channel.
8" Radiant element 1950 Woatts This gives protection to the utility sockets
6" Radiant element 1300 Walits only.

Highlight Element 10.54111.003 1200 Watts
Highlight Element 10.58111.003 1800 Watts
Highlight Element Dual 2200 Watts




Heat Odours Loading Trays into the Oven

The cooker insulation contains a chemical  Load the Oven trays one at a time closing

binder which may give off an odour when  the Oven door between loading each tray, to prevent he
the oven is used for the first time, This loss.

will be more noticeable when the

temperatures exceed 180°C. For Safety redsons. Please keep
Rergove the racks and run the oven at Ckildren Aweav from the cooker w};e\.
230°C for 40 minutes. — in use, as all cookers get hot.

Cooker trims and panels are likely to surface elements fitted. Do nof fif
become hot to touch when the range is any object on the oven floor, as

being used. This is quite normal, and is 2 ard
within allowable standards. damage fo the oven liner will occur

Trim and Panel Temperatures .g Warning. Most models have unde:

Analogue clock operation

start

@— start time

manual or cooking time

““ . - -..‘ @
%
cook time ‘
To set time of Day Puil out the Cook time knob and turn it either direction until the
correct time is displayed on the clock.
- The oven will automatically turn on, cook and turn off.
;?osgi;ﬁ:g%matlc Check that the clock displays the correct time.

Set the cooking time required. Turn the cooktime knob clockwise to

show this time. \
Rotating scale reads in minutes up to 180 minutes (3 hours).

Set the Start time. Push the start time knob in and turn it until the grey
hand indicates the time you wish the oven to turn on.

Set the thermostat to the required temperature. Cooking will begin al
the selected start time.

When the duration of cooking time has elapsed the timer will switch
the oven off.

Turn the Cook Time Knob clockwise until the Manual sign appears in
the display window

Turn Oven thermostat off.

To cancel an Turn the Cook time knob until the manual sign appears in the displ: ~ :
Automatic Programme  Window.

Turn the Start time knob until the hand shows the same time as the
time of day, and a cfick is heard,




OPERATION OF AUTOMATIC ELECTRONIC
PUSH BUTTON CLOCK

Time Operation Indicators

TIMER % STOP

QAooWm e

(Timer) (Cooktime) (Stop) (Manual) (Clock - + Functions)

General Features ° Time of day display 24 hour - i.e. 3.00pm displayed as
3 15.00 on clock. 12.00 + 3.00.
o Automatic operation for Oven - Cooking and End time.
o Minute minder which can be set to 23 hours and 59 minutes.
To Set time of Day
o When the mains is switched on or there is a prolonged power
(o cut, the display 00.00 AUTO will flash and the clock requires
‘ setting.
TIME i
o To set the clock, press and hold buttons [l 1and 3 2
together.
o The "00.00" is displayed steadily.
o Press - 5 or + 6 to adjust the time of the day.
Minute Time e
o Press and hold minute time button [l 1 while pressing either
the - 5 or + 6 button to display the required number of hours
and minutes.
° The display will return to the time of the day.
' e When the timed period has elapsed there is a beeping signal
(2T‘MBEeeps). This signal can be stopped by pressing timer button
Q .
e If you wish to view the amount of hours / minutes remaining, press
the minute timer button TﬁE 1.
A

o To cancel the minute timer, press and hold minute timer button
Tﬁ‘f 1 while pressing either - 5 or + 6 bution to display 00.00.




Full Automatic Cooking

A fully Automatic programme is used if you require the oven to automatically turn on, cook then turn
off automatically.

Check the clock is displaying the correct time.

Set oven Multi-funbtion switch to required function. Set thermostat to required temperature. N

éet Duration of COOking i

° Press and hold Cook time button 7 2 while pressing either
- 5 or the + 6 button to display the required duration of cooking
in hours and minutes.

Set Required Stop time .

o Press and hold Stop time button TJ 3 while pressing either -
5 odr the + 6 button to display the time you wish the cooking to
end.

o When the Stop time button is released, the time will be stored in

the memory and the display will return to the time of day.

Check Indicator Displays

oo 00
s L

Set for Fully Automatic

( N D& 15 3) During cooking
T
[0}

QooW o
CHe ,—,ga’:: Automatic Programme Finished,
5901 515 351 (indicator flashes and beeper sounds)
0]0JOI0I6I0)]
TIME | sTop - +

Qoow e

° When finished cooking turn Thermostat and Multi-function
switches to off. I

° Press the Manual button U 4 to return the oven to the manual
operation.

To Cancel Automatic function "
° Press and hold the cook time buiton =7 2 while pressing
either - 5 or the + 6 to display 00.00.

° Press Manual button \”_IJ 4.




Semi Automatic Cooking

A semi-automatic programme is used if you wish to begin cooking immediately and want the oven
to turn off automaticalily.

Check the clock is displaying the correct time.

I

f Jet oven Multi-function switch to required function. Set thermostat to required temperature.

Set Duration of cooking

i
. Press and hold Cook time button T 2 while pressing either
- 5 or the + 6 button to display the required duration of cooking
in hours and minutes.

STCP

. Cooking will now begin 7

Check Indicator displays

11 l:' L-’ A Set for Semi-Automatic Cooking
00000, 5

Ml olololelolo)

TME [ sTOP

QOO o

[ R Y
1000 o 1

: 0161610,

THAE S%S STOP

Semi automatic Programme Finished,
(indicator flashes and beeper sounds)

Qoou
. When finished cooking turn Thermostat and Multi-function
switches to off.
. Press the Manual bution \_J 4 to return the oven to the manual
operation.

To Cancel Semi automatic function i

e Press and hold the cook time button 7 2 while pressing
gither - 5 or the + 6 to display 00.00.

° Press Manual button \@J 4.

Important Information about the clock

The beeping sound of the clock can be stopped by pressing any of the

! I TME  gToR
following buttons. Ill o0 9

At any time, even during programme, it is possible o check and display:
1. Remaining time on the MINUTE timer by pressing 2 1 button.

1
2. Remaining COOK TIME by pressing T 2 button.

3. STOP TIME by pressing 17 3 button.




Oven Door Removal

To remove the Oven Door 1.

Open the door fully

Rotate the two stirrups (fig i) towards you to engage *
in the hook on each hinge arm, hold the two stirrups -
in place lightly at the sides with index fingers and
slightly close the door. The stirrups will now remain
engage.

Note: Do not lift the door by the handle. Use one hand eithey side
of the door keeping fingers clear of the hinge arm. )

3. Close the door halfway and lift slightly to disengage the
hinges from the the location notches in the bottom
link (fig ii)
4. The door can now be removed
To replace the Oven Door 1. Relocate both hinge arms at the same time into the
oven front hinge guides. Each Hinge arm must locate
in the top cut-out and the Bottom link must enter the
lower cut out.
2. Close the door partially to ensure that the location notch
(Fig i) drops into place.
3. When the hinges are located open the door fully and
the  stirrups will automatically disengage. The door is now
ready for closing.
Importani: The location
notch must be correctly
Oven front engaged before operating
Stirrup the door.
. NEVER use force to locate
Hinge arm. or close the.door.
Bottom link
e——— Door assembly

Stirrup
Hinge hook

I

I

I

I
L.ocation [
notch I[
|

I

I

I

|

I

Door assembly

— o e e o ——m —— —— m ——— m— — o e e e b m —— — o —



Ceramic Hob Operating & Cleaning Instructions

Introduction

This technically advanced cooktop incorporates a "Ceran” ceramic glass
and EGO heating elements located under the glass surface.,

These components come from Germany and

are of the highest quality obtainable anywhere in the world.

Use and Care with Correct Utensils

Ceran Cooking Surface

Ceran is a glass ceramic with outstanding properties. 1t is very durable,
non-porous, unaffected by sudden extreme tempsrature changes and
impact resistant. Accidentially dropping a pan on the surface is unlikely
to cause any harm. However, it is advisable to avoid impact from solid
objects with sharp corners as these can cause damage.

Elements

The EGO heating elements are located under the glass in the

areas indicated by the design on the cookiop. There are various sizes
of element and each size slement has a different heat output. Some
elements have dual circuits which allow either the whole element or

the central area only to be heated. Select the central area in order to
save energy when using smailer pans or simmering very genily. Internal
temperature limiters are fitted to the elements to prevent overheating.
These limiters may cycle the element on and off during cooking to

keep the glass within safe working limits.

Controls

The elements are controlled by infinitely variable energy regulators.
For normal cooking set the control knob te the high setting so boiling
point is reached quickly, then adjust the setting downwards until the
desired heat setting is reached. Some elements are dual circuit: to
heat the entire element rotate the control knob to the left and to

heat the inner area only, rotate the control knob to the right. The neon
warning Indicator lights will glow, indicating power to their respective
switches.

The Hot Surface Warning Indicator ghts which are located either in
the front centre of the hob or beside the control knobs {double as
necn indicators), will glow whenever the heated areas of the cooktop
exceed a temperature of 6G°C (approximately). These warning lights
will stay on until the surface has cooled down below 60°C even after
the element control knobs have been turned off,

Utensils

good had

undersize

Any pots or pans designed for use on electric cookiops can be used on
glass ceramic. In order to ensure maximum efficiency, the pot base

miust be at least as big as the heated zone or preferably slightly larger.

it is essential to use pots with a flat, heavy base. Pots with an uneven
base will make poor surface contact with the Ceran top and cause the
temperature limiters to cycle on and off at a faster rate. This results in food
taking longer to cook. If you are uncertain about your pots, check the bases
for flatness with the edge of a ruler. Make sure that the underside of

the pot is free from burrs and grit as this may cause damage to the

glass surface. Cooking with saucepan lids on will save time and
electricity.

bad bad bad bad

moisture on hotplate recessed base convex base oversize concave and oversize




Cleaning Instructions

Precautions

CERAMIC
COOKTOP
CLEANER

Warning: Do not use the cooktop if it is cracked. Switch off the
mains immediately and contact your nearest approved service centre.

Before cooking for the first time it is recommended that the hotplates
should be switched on for 15 — 20 minutes in order to dispel residue

and odours remaining from the manufacturing process. During this

time, an amount of smoke may be emitted. This is quite normal, and

will soon disappear. Once the glass ceramic surface has cooled, ‘condition’
it by cleaning it with a suitable non-abrasive liquid ceramic cooktop
cleaner such as ‘Mica’ ceramic cooktop cleaners and conditioners.

Do not cook directly on the glass ceramic surface. Htis not a griddle,

and should not be used for this purpose. The idea may seem

attractive but it will only create problems that are better avoided,

as the food is bound to stick to the surface.

Keep away from the hot glass ceramic surface anything that may melt,
such as plastic objects, aluminium foll, sugar and foods with a high

sugar content. If anything has inadvertently melted on the cookiop
surface, it must be removed immediately (while the cooktop is still hot)
with & suitable razor blade scraper in order to avoid damaging the surface.
If using the cooktop as an additional work surface, care must be taken

to ensure that it is not scratched. Scratches can be caused by grit
remaining on the surface, for instance aiter cleaning vegetables, and
getting trapped under pans. Do not chop or cut food on the

ceramic surface.

Always lift pots from place to place on the cooktop rather than sliding
them fo prevent scratching the surface. Bases of casseroles and pans
may have sharp edges which leave ugly traces when they are pulled
across the ceramic surface, or have a scratching or abrasive effect.
Particular care should be taken with cast iron cocking utensils.

Always avoid using too small a pot when hoiling, as this may cause
unnecessary boil-overs.

Always ensure the base of the saucepan etc. is dry before placing on

the glass ceramic surface.

Cleaning Your Glass Ceramic Hob

it is important to remove immediately from the cookmg surface:

1
2
3

All spillages and boil-overs
Melted aluminium foil
Melted plastic or plastic wrappers

Remove all spillages and boil-overs immediately with a suitable razor
blade scraper, taking care not to burn yourself. If the spillage or
bail-over, aluminium foil or plastic are allowed to cool on the cookiop
surface permanent pitting of the surface can occur. This is especially
so when the spillage or boil-over Is from vegetables and sugar or sugar
syrups. Also before placing the saucepan back on the element clean
the bottom of the saucepan.

Clsan the cooktop regularty, either while it is still warm —

but not hot — or as scon as it has cooled down, with a suitable
non-abrasive liquid ceramic cooktop cleaner. Do not use abrasive or
corrosive cleaners, scouring pads, wire wool or oven cleaners.

When cleaning the cooktop be careful not to scratch the glass ceramic
surface with any rings/bracelets etc. you may be wearing.

Remove any food or liquid which has spilled before using the

cooktop again. Do not let it get burnt on. The longer it is left the
harder it will be to remove later. If sugar, aluminium foit or plastic are
allowed to cool on the cooktop surface, permanent pitting of the
surface can occur.




ACCESSORY FITMENT

Tempest
Colombo Vega
, Colombo HNZ Saturn Polaris Cosmos

Racks, Trays and Dishes Jupiter — Neptune  Gemini  Apolio Alpha
{099 Oven rack: 2 2 3 3 3
78087/GBKM  Oven tray 1 1 2 2 2
31002/GBKM Meat dish - 1 1 ( 1 1
94517/EG Grill pan - - - - 1
31051/GBKM  Grill Tray - - - - 1
71014 Grill Rack - - - - 1
Fan Baffles and Guards
70108/GBKM Fan forced fan baffle’ - - 1 1 1
78095/EG Element guard - 2UB01HW - - -
Side runners ,
78074 6 Rung Side runner 2 2 - - -
78117(RHS) 7 Rung Side runner - - 1 1 1
78118(LHS) 7 Rung Side runner - - 1 1 1
Thumbscrews and Misc
78073 , Thumbscrews 2 2 3 3 3
96139 Scraper 1 - . 1 1
96019 Ceramic cleaner sample 1 - - 1 1

A The Assessory list above is a guide only, and depicts the current specification of models at time of
print. Under the policy of continuous product development,we may from time to time change product

specification without notice.

Before using the oven for the first time remove the tape holding the vent
() cap, Grill pan and Grill tray and Lower element guard in place.

Warning: Do not place any object on the base of the Oven Floor.

- 96019 Ceramic cleaner sample
96139 Ceramic cleaner sample

31051/GBKM Grill Tray

94517/EG Grill Pan

=

78117 7 Rung Side runner

78118 7 Rung Side runner _ ™ 71014 Grill Rack

78074 6 Rur@ Side runner 31002/GBKM Meat dish

70108/GBKM Fan Baffle

78073 Thumbscrews

78138 Oven Mitt
{Loyalty Kit Speclal Offer)




GENERAL ASSEMBLY 595 THERMOWAVE MODELS
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GENERAL ASSEMBLY 595 THERMOWAVE MODELS

O~ WN =

Part No.

72240/EG
72232
72356
46001
52284

- 72218

90046
95627
73062
72358
72289
73061
72136
72237/PW
72298
48834
90081
72266/EG
72216
76106
72115
72302
72301
72221
72217/PW
48944
90083
52047
90084

Description

Upper Platform STD

Vent tube STD

Cover switch panel upright
Slide Block

MODELS
2UB05W
2UB06W
2U602wW

Qty

BNy —% %

M4x10 Wafer HD Ex’zrudetite fastener

Lower platform: UPRT 1000
Element Support clip

Warmer drawer element 600W
Warmer drawer slide runner LHS
Cover Oven back STD

Fuse cover

Warmer drawer slide runner RHS
Edging saddle: EDS-2323U
Front Plinth:1000

Rear plinth 595 UPRIGHTS

Nut M6

Base roller channel

Hob Stay STD

Side channel-600 : 1000

Hinge guide (6101070)

Hinge guide cover

Hob rest pad LH 595 COOKERS
Hob rest pad RH 595 COOKERS
Side trim-600 : 1000

Side panel: UPRIGHT 1000
Washer M6 Shakeproof

Base roller

Screw M6x30 Hex head

Base roller spacer

NN 222NN =N

L
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GENERAL ASSEMBLY 595 NON THERMOWAVE MODELS




GENERAL ASSEMBLY 595 NON THERMOWAVE MODELS
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Part No.

72240/EG
72232
72356
46001
52284
72218
90046
95627
73062
72358
72289
73061
72136
72237/PW
72298
48834
90081
72266/EG
72216
76106
72115
72302
72301
72221
72217/PW
48944
90083

. 52047

90084

Description

Upper Platform STD

Vent tube STD

Cover switch panel upright
Slide Block

Qty
20602

| |\ JRI S, S §

M4x10 Wafer HD Exirudelite fastener

Lower platform: UPRT 1000
Element Support clip

Warmer drawer element 600 W
Warmer drawer slide runner LHS
Cover Oven back STD

Fuse cover

Warmer drawer slide runner RHS
Edging saddle: EDS-2323U
Front Plinth:1000

Rear plinth 595 UPRIGHTS

Nut M6

Base roller channel

Hob Stay STD

Side channel-600 : 1000

Hinge guide (6101070)

Hinge guide cover

Hob rest pad LH 595 COOKERS
Hob rest pad RH 595 COOKERS
Side trim-600 : 1000

Side panel: UPRIGHT 1000
Washer M6 Shakeproof

Base roller

Screw M6x30 Hex head

Base roller spacer

—_— ke e e e S S el

NN =22 MNDNN=a N

N

o

20600
2U602HZ
2U602
2U609

N —=

—

JUR. AU, N OO, WUV VN, WL QO R
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GENERAL ASSEMBLY 595 SEPARATE GRILL MODELS




GENERAL ASSEMBLY 595 THERMOWAVE MODELS

-
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11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

W~ U A WN =

Part No.

72240/EG
12232
72356
46001
52284
72218
90046
95627
73062
72358
72289
73061
72136
72237/PW
72298
48834
90081
72266/EG
72216
76106
72115
72302
72301
72221
72217/PW
48944
80083
52047
90084

Description

Upper Platform STD

Vent tube STD

Cover switch panel upright
Slide Block

MODELS
2U605W
2UB06W
2U602W

Qty

N =3 o o

M4x10 Wafer HD Extrudetite fastener

Lower platform: UPRT 1000
Element Support clip

Warmer drawer element 600W
Warmer drawer slide runner LHS
Cover Oven back STD

Fuse cover

Warmer drawer slide runner RHS
Edging saddle; EDS-2323U
Front Plinth:1000

Rear plinth 595 UPRIGHTS

Nut M6

Base roller channel

Hob Stay STD

Side channel-600 : 1000

Hinge guide (6101070)

Hinge guide cover

Hob rest pad LH 595 COOKERS
Hob rest pad RH 595 COOKERS
Side trim-600 : 1000

Side panel: UPRIGHT 1000
Washer M6 Shakeproof

Base rolier

Screw M6x30 Hex head

Base roller spacer

[PV, NI WL NI, W . NGNS UL, WU NI, 'O

NN =2 2NN N N

I
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- GENERAL ASSEMBLY 575 MODELS
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GENERAL ASSEMBLY 575 MODELS

OCoo~NO R~ WN =

Part No. Description 2U501 2U502
70223/EG Oven Std Spot weld Assembly 1 -
70216/EG Oven Fan Forced spotweld Assy - 1
72240/EG Upper Platform STD 1 1
72232 Vent tube STD 1 1
72357 Cover switch panel upright 575 1 1
46001 Slide Block 2 2
52284 M4x10 Wafer HD Extrudetite fastener
72218 Lower platform: UPRT 1000 1 1
90046 Element Support clip - 1
~ 95627 Warmer drawer element 600 W - 1
73062 Warmer drawer slide runner LHS 1 1
72367 Cover Oven back STD 575 1 1
72289 Fuse cover 1 1
73061 Warmer drawer slide runner RHS 1 1
72136 Edging saddle: EDS-2323U 1 1
72237/PW Front Plinth:1000 1 1
72235 Rear plinth 575 UPRIGHTS 1 1
48834 Nut M6
90081 Base roller channel 2 2
72266/EG Hob Stay STD 1 1
72234 Side channel- 575 : 1000 2 2
76106 Hinge guide (6101070) 2 2
72115 Hinge guide cover 2 2
72302 Hob rest pad LH 1 1
72301 Hob rest pad RH 1 1
72251 Side trim-575 : 1000 2 2
72217/PW Side panel: UPRIGHT 1000 2 2
48944 Washer M6 Shakeproof
90083 Base roller 4 4
52047 Screw M6x30 Hex head
90084 Base roller spacer 4 4

17
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SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY 2U609W (JUPITER)

@ @

T
3
=
S

OO~ U P WHR -

Part No.

895580
74970
00164
74488/PW
74515/PW
74582
53614
95562
95578
99151
74516/PW
74489/PW
74843
48833
52232
74159
74972
74969
95559

Descripti‘on

Rocker switch Grill/Bake 812001886
Knob assembly white 2000 series
Switch panel screen and neon Bezel assy
Trim switch panel top

Endplate RHS

Switchpanel fixing bracket

Screw 6 x 1/4 Pan Pozi ZP

Energy regulator: T4 205

Rocker switch 8116791886

Neon Bezel red ACL

Endplate LHS

Trim switch panel bottom

595 Switch panel chassis frame

Nut M5 Hex ZP

Earth screw M5 x 20 ZP Pozi screw
Neutral terminal; SNT-8

Switch panel chassis 2u609

Neon ACL Ser 13 0.3W

Thermostat EGO 55.18064.040

®

@ ®

Qty Required

1
5
1
1
1
2
4
1
1
1
1
1

— e —
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SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY 2U608W (ALPHA)

o

®©

G
e

i@@@@

Y

® @6 © @

ltem No.

OGP WN =

Part No.

74823
74970
99163
74488/PW
40010
74481/PW
95578
74556
48606
74582
53614
91003
74999
99151
74482/PW
74489/PW
74843
48833
52232
74159
74820
74834
84015
74517
74969
74518
74933
95559
74819

Description

Atlas STD-HD white buttons
Knob assemibly white 2000 series
Switch panel screen 2u608 & Bezel assay
Trim switch panel top

Utility socket base 100T

Endplate RHS

Rocker switch 8116791886

Utility socket 1000 series

Screw 1/8 x 1 BSW RH ZP Slot
Switchpanel fixing bracket

Screw 6 x 1/4 Pan Pozi ZP
Energy regulator; T5 205

Knob Assembly Auxilary

Neon Bezel red ACL

Endplate LHS

Trim switch panel bottom

595 Switch panel chassis frame
Nut M5 Hex ZP

Earth screw M5 x 20 ZP Pozi screw
Neutral terminal; SNT-8

Allas clock adapter lens

Dieht 6 button clock clear case
Switch panel chassis 2u608

Grill switch TP-216

Neon ACL Ser 13 0.3W

Warmer drawer Switch TR 206
Multifunction switch EGO
Thermostat EGO 55.18064.040
Energy regulator TD3 224

Qty Required

[#2 R wp]

S =mINW N NN=2N >

e S ] e S e W
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SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY 2U607W (COSMOS)

®

Item No.

OO~ WN—

Part No.

99126
74970
99162
74488/PW
40010
74481/PW
95578
74556
48606
74582
53614
91003
99151
74482/PW
74489/PW
74843
48833
52232
74159
74546
74545
74503
74984
74969
74518
84011

Description

Knob kit-Analogue clock

Knob assembly white 2000 series
Switch panel screen and neon Bezel assy
Trim switch panel top

Utility socket base 1007
Endplate RHS

Rocker switch 8116791886

Utility socket 1000 series

Screw 1/8 x 1 BSW RH ZP Slot
Switchpanel fixing bracket

Screw 6 x 1/4 Pan Pozi ZP
Energy regulator: T5 2056

Neon Bezel red ACL

Endplate LHS

Trim switch panel bottom

585 Switch panel chassis frame
Nut M5 ZP

Earth screw M5 x 20 ZP Pozi screw
Neutral terminal; SNT-8

Lens: Analogue clock

Ring: Analogue clock

Analogue clock: Diehl

Switch panel chassis 2u607
Neon ACL Ser 13 0.3W

W/D Switch TR 206

Thermostat NZC EFG 200

Qty Required
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SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY 2U606W (APOLLO)

©

®

QICCIO

“

ltem No.

Co~NoOomb@N—

Part No.

74823
74870
99161
74488/PW
40010
74481/PW
956578
74556
48606
74582
53614
81003
99151
74482/PW
74489/PW
74843
48833
52232
74159
74820
74834
84015
74969
74518
74933
95559
74819

Description

Atlas STD-HD white buttons
Knob assembly white 2000 series
Switch panel screen and neon Bezel assy
Trim switch panel top

Utility socket base 100T

Endplate RHS

Rocker switch 8116791886

Utitity socket 1000 series

Screw 1/8 x 1 BSW RH ZP Slot
Switchpanel fixing bracket

Screw 6 x 1/4 Pan Pozi ZP
Energy reqgulator: T 205

Neon Bezel red ACL

Endplate LHS

Trim switch panel boftom

595 Switch panel chassis frame
Nut M5 Hex ZP

Earth screw M5 x 20 ZP Pozi screw
Neutral terminal; SNT-8

Atlas clock adapter lens

Diehl 8 button clock clear case
Switch panel chassis 2u606

Neon ACL Ser 13 0.3W

Warmer drawer Switch TR 206
Multifunction switch EGO
Thermostat EGO 55.18064.040
Energy regulator TD3 224

Qty Required
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SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY 2U605W (POLARIS)
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Part No.

99126
74970
99160
74488/PW
40010
74481/PW
95578
74556
48606
74582
53614
91003
99151
74482/PW
74489/PW
74843
48833
52232
74159
74546
74545
74503
74984
74969
74518
74933
95559
74819

Description

Knob kit-Analogue clock
Knob assembly white 2000 series

Switch panel screen and neon Bezel assy

Trim switch panel top

Utility socket base 100T
Endplate RHS .
Rocker switch 8116791886
Utility socket 1000 series
Screw 1/8 x 1 BSW RH ZP Slot
Switchpanel fixing bracket
Screw 6 X 1/4 Pan Pozi ZP
Energy regulator: T5 205

Neon Bezel red ACL

Endplate LHS

Trim switch panel bottom

585 Switch panel chassis frame
Nut M5 Hex ZP

Earth screw M5 x 20 ZP Pozi screw
Neutral terminal; SNT-8

Lens: Analogue clock

Ring: Analogue clock
Analogue clock: Diehl

Switch panel chassis 2u605
Neon ACL Ser 13 0.3W

W/D Switch TR 206
Multifunction switch EGO
Thermostat EGO 55.18064.040
Energy reguiator TD3 224

Qty Required
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SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY 2U604W (GEMINI)
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ltem No.

CONDR WM

Part No.

74823
74970
99159
74488/PW
40010
74481/PW
95578
74556
48606
74582
53614
91003
99151
74482/PW
74489/PW
74843
48833
52232
74159
74820
74834
84015
74969
74518
74933
95559

Description

Atlas STD-HD white buttons
Knob assembly white 2000 series
Switch panel screen and neon Bezel assy
Trim switch panel fop

Utility socket base 100T

Endplate RHS

Rocker switch 81167921886

Utility socket 1000 series

Screw 1/8 x 1 BSW RH ZP Slot
Switchpane! fixing bracket

Screw 6 x 1/4 Pan Pozi ZP
Energy regulator: T5 205

Neon Bezel red ACL

Endplate LHS

Trim switch panel bottom

5385 Switch panel chassis frame
Nut M5 ZP

Earth screw M5 x 20 ZP Pozi screw
Neutral terminal; SNT-8

Atlas clock adapter lens

Dighl 6 button clock clear case
Switch panel chassis 2u604
Neon ACL Ser 13 0.3W

Warmer drawer Switch TR 206
Muitifunction switch EGO
Thermostat EGO 55.18064.040

Qty Required
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SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY 2U603W (SATURN)

ONe
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ltem No.
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Part No.

95579
99126
74970
99158
74488/PW
40010
74481/PW
95578
74556
48606
74582
53614
91003
95578
991561
74482/PW
74489/PW
74843
48833
52232
74159
74546
74545
74503
74971
74969
84011

Description

Rocker switch (neon} 810A005165
Knob kit-Analogue clock
Knob assembly white 2000 series

Switch panel screen and necn Bezel assy

Trim swifch panel top

Utility socket base 100T
Endplate RHS

Rocker switch 8116791886
Utility socket 1000 series
Screw 1/8 x 1 BSW RH ZP Slot
Switchpanel fixing bracket
Screw 6 x 1/4 Pan Pozi ZP
Energy regulator: TS 205
Rocker switch 8116791886
Neon Bezel red ACL

Endplate LHS

Trim switch panel bottom

595 Switch panel chassis frame
Nut M5 ZP

Earth screw M5 x 20 ZP Pozij screw
Neutral terminal; SNT-8

Lens: Analogue clock

Ring: Analogue clock
Analogue clock: Diehl

Switch panel chassis 2u603
Neon ACL Ser 13 0.3W
Thermostat NZC EFG 200

14

@
®
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Qty,Required
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SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY 2U602W (NEPTUNE)
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Part No.

95579
95580
99126
74970
99157
74488/PW
40010
74481/PW
95578
74556
48606
74582
53614
95562
99151
74482/PW
74489/PW
74843
48833
52232
74159
74546
74545
74503
74971
74969
95559

Description

Vi
Rocker switch (neon) 810A005165
Rocker switch Grill/Bake 812001886
Knob kit-Analogue clock
Knob assembly white 2000 series
Switch panel screen and neon Bezel assy
Trim switch panel top
Utility socket base 100T
Endplate RHS
Rocker switch 8116791886
Utility socket 1000 series
Screw 1/8 x 1 BSW RH ZP Slot .
Switchpanel fixing bracket
Screw 6 x 1/4 Pan Pozi ZP
Energy regulator: T4 205
Neon Bezel red ACL
Endplate LHS
Trim switch panel bottom
595 Switch panel chassis frame
Nut M5 ZP
Earth screw M5 x 20 ZP Pozi screw
Neutral terminal; SNT-8
Lens: Analogue clock
Ring: Analogue clock
Analogue clock: Diehl
Switch panel chassis 2u602
Neon ACL Ser 13 0.3W
Thermostat EGO 55.18064.040

Qty Required

1
1
2
6
1
1
2
1
3
2
2
4
1
1
1
1

— ek — — — —

25




SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY 2U601W (COLOMBO)
2U601HW (HNZ)

®

Part No. Description ' Qty Required

ftem No

1 95580 Rocker switch Grill/Bake 812001886 1
2 74970 Knob assembly white 2000 series 6
3 99156 Switch panel screen 2u601 & Bezel asst 1
4 74488/PW  Trim switch panel fop 1
5 40010 Utility socket base 100T 2
6 74481/PW  Endplate RHS 1
7 95578 Rocker switch 8116791886 3
8 74556 Utility socket 1000 series 2
9 48606 Screw 1/8 x 1 BSW RH ZP Slot

10 74582 Switchpanel fixing bracket 2
11 53614 Screw 6 x 1/4 Pan Pozi ZP

12 95562 Energy regulator: T4 205 4
13 99151 Neon Bezel red ACL 1
14 74482/PW  Endplate LHS 1
15 74489/PW  Trim switch panel bottom 1
16 74843 595 Switch panel chassis frame 1
17 48833 Nut M5 ZP

18 52232 Earth screw M5 x 20 ZP Pozi screw

19 74159 Neutral terminal; SNT-8 1
20 74972 Switch panel chassis 2u601 1
21 74969 Neon ACL Ser 13 0.3W 1
22 74591 80 Minute timer 41.163.0571 1
23 95559 Thermostat EGO 55.18064.040 1
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SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY 2U600W (MERCURY)

® ©

©

G @

©

ltem No. Part No.

95580
74970
99155
74488/PW
74515/PW
74582
53614
95562
95578
99151
74516/PW
74489/PW
74843
48833
52232
74159
74972
74969
95559

OO~ OTS WM —

—
JRE. NS UL WL NI WL W . T e N
OO~ WN—=O

Description

Rocker switch Grill/Bake 812001886
Knob assembly white 2000 series
Switch panel screen and neon Bezel assy
Trim switch panel top

Endplate RHS

Switchpanel fixing bracket

Screw 6 x 1/4 Pan Pozi ZP

Energy regulator: T4 205

Rocker switch 8116791886

Neon Bezel red ACL

Endplate LHS

Trim switch panel bottom

535 Switch panel chassis frame

Nut M5 ZP

Earth screw M5 x 20 ZP Pozi screw
Neutral terminal; SNT-8

Switch panel chassis 2u600

Neon ACL Ser 13 0.3W

Thermostat EGO 55.18064.040

Qty Required

1
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ftem No.

o~ whN —

Part No,

95579
998126
74970
991564
74569/PW
40010
74481/PW

- 95578

74556
48606
74582
53614
95562
95580
99151
74482/PW
74570/PW
74800
48833
52232
74159
74546
74545
74503
74971
74968
84011

Description Qty Required
¢

Rocker switch (neon) 810A005165
Knob kit-Analogue clock

Knob assembly white 2000 series
Switch pane! screen and neon Bezel assy
Trim switch panel top

Utility socket base 100T

Endplate RHS

Rocker switch 8116791886

Utility socket 1000 series

Screw 1/8 x 1 BSW RH ZP Slot
Switchpanel fixing bracket

Screw 6 x 1/4 Pan Pozi ZP

Energy regulator: T4 205

Rocker switch Grill/Bake 812001886
Neon Bezel red ACL

Endplate LHS

Trim switch panel botfom 575

575 Switch panel chassis frame
Nut M5 2P

Earth screw M5 x 20 ZP Pozi screw
Neutral terminal; SNT-8

Lens: Analogue clock

Ring: Analogue clock

Analogue clock: Diehl

Switch panel chassis 2u502

Neon ACL Ser 13 0.3W
Thermostat NZC EFG 200

QU N G - [yS] NWe N == N —
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SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY 2U501W (TEMPEST)

[tem No. Part No. Desctiption Qty Required
1 95580 Rocker switch Grill/Bake 812001886 1
2 74970 Knob assembly white 2000 series 6
3 99153 Switch panel screen and neon Beze! assy 1
4 74569/PW  Trim switch panel top 575 1
5 . 40010 Utility socket base 100T 2
6 74481/PW  Endplate RHS 1
7 95578 Rocker switch 8116791886 3
8 74556 Utility socket 1000 series 2
9 48606 Screw 1/8 x 1 BSW RH ZP Slot

10 - 74582 Switchpanel fixing bracket 2
11 53614 Screw 6 x 1/4 Pan Pozi ZP

12 95562 Energy regulator: T4 205 4
13 99151 Neon Bezel red ACL 1
14 74482/PW  Endplate LHS 1
15 74570/PW  Trim switch panel bottom 575 1
16 74800 575 Switch panel chassis frame 1
17 48833 Nut M5 ZP

18 52232 Earth screw M5 x 20 ZP Pozi screw 1
19 74159 Neutral terminal; SNT-8 1
20 74972 Switch panel chassis 2u501 1
21 74969 Neon ACL Ser 13 0.3W 1
22 74591 60 Minute timer 41.163.0571 1
23 95559 Thermostat EGO 55.18064.040 1




2U609W CERAMIC HOB ASSEMBLY

30
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Part No.
75278
75124
95639
75122
96088
53614
75222
75221
16007
16003
75150/PW
53843

&

Description

Ceramic Hob Glass assembly
Hilight Element Single 1800W
Hot light Surface unit

Hilight Element Single 1200W
Element spring

Screw 6 x 1/4 Pan Pozi
Ceramic Element base

Hob support Bracket

Sleeve 15mm

Sleeve 20mm

Vent Cap

Screw 10 x 1/2 ZP WH Pozi

P
RN
SRR
TSN NN 3
F TR ST - PN
AL
ARSI

TR NI
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-u;...a}lkjsisit‘ﬁlih.

Qty Required
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2U605, 2U606 & 2U608 CERAMIC HOB
 ASSEMBLY

LO~NHAAPRWN =
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Part No.
75273
75123
95639
75122
96088
53614
75222
75124
75221
16007
16003
75150/PW
53843

Description

Ceramic Hob Glass assembly
Hilight Element Dual 2200W |
Hot light Surface unit

Hilight Element Single 1200W
Element spring

Screw 6 x 1/4 Pan Pozi
Ceramic Element base
Hilight Element 1800W

Hob support Bracket

Sleeve 15mm

Sleeve 20mm

Vent Cap

Screw 10 x 1/2 ZP WH Pozi

Qty Required
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595 RADIANT HOB ASSEMBLY

@D i

Part No. Description Qty Required & e

1 75058 8" Element 1950W 2
2 75055/GBBM 8" Element drip bowl 2
3 75148/EC Hob spot weld assembly-radiant 1
4 72271 Hob retaining bracket 2
5 50445 Screw 8 x 1/2 WFR NP Phil

6 50501 Spire nut No.8 2
7 75290 Clip Molex 4
8 53843 Screw 10 x 1/2 ZP WH Pozi

9 75150/PW Vent Cap 1
10 75057 6" Element 1300 W 2
1 75052/GBBM 6" Element drip bowl 2
12 53843 Screw 10 x 1/2 ZP Pozi

13 99165 Connector block Molex 4
14 75098 Mounting plate (Assy) 1
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575 RADIANT HOB ASSEMBLY

Part No. Description
1 75058 8" Element 1950 W 2
2 . 75055/GBBM 8" Element drip bowl 2
3 T 75174/EC ! Hob spot weld assembly-radiant 1
4 72271 Hob retaining bracket 2
5 50445 Screw 8 x 1/2 WFR NP Phil
6 50501 Spire nut No.8 2
7 75290 Clip Molex 4
8 53843 Screw 10 x 1/2 ZP WH Pozi
9 75150/PW Vent Cap 1
10 75057 6" Element 1300 W 2
1 75052/GBBM 6" Element drip bowl 2
12 53843 Screw 10 x 1/2 ZP Pozi
13 99165 Connector block Molex ‘;l
14

75098 Mounting plate (Assy)
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THERMOWAVE OVEN ASSEMBLY

P/N.99114

-~ Oven light Bulb 25W
"~ replacement
Not illustrated

2U604  2U502
2U605  2U603
2U606 20607

2U608

No Colour Part No Description

1 Al 78073 Thumbscrew 1 <
2 All . 70108/GBKM Fan baffle 1 1
3 All 70145 Element support red 1 1
4 All 70002 Grill element 2200 W 1 1
5 All 70178 Fan element 2400 W 1 1
6 All 70186 Top bake element 1200 W 1 -
7 All 70201 Element hinge pear shape 6 4
8 All 70053 Oven gasket assembly 1 1
9 All 94138 Oven gasket retainer 4 4
10 All 15013 Oven wrap insulation 1 1
11 All - 96097 Thermostat clips 2 2
12 Al 70216/EG Oven fan forced S/W Assy 1 1
13 All 15009 Insulation oven back cut 1 1
14 All 70004 Fan motor assembly MV30 1 1
15  All 72360 Mains terminal channel 1 1
16 Al 95634 Fuse base 15 Amp 1 1
17 Al 20164 Fuse plug 15 Amp 1 1
18 Al 95591 Light Assy (BJB 77222210410) 1 1 |
19 Al 70187 Lower element concealed 1525 W 1 -
20 Al 70197 Element tray 1 -
21 All 72361 Mains terminal block 1 1
22 Al 92149 Mains cable clamp 1 1

34




P/N.99114

Oven light Bulb 25W
replacement

Not illustrated~

Qty Required
2U501 2U600 2U601H
2U601 2U609

2U602

No Colour PartNo Description
1 All 70145 Element support rod 1 1 1
2 Al 70002 Grill element 2200 W 1 1 1
3 All 70186 Top bake element 1200 W 1 1 1
4 All 70201 Element hinge pear shape 6 6 6
5 All 70053 - Oven gasket assembly 1 1 1
6 All 94138 Oven gasket retainer 4 4 4
7 All 15013 Oven wrap insulation 1 1 1
8 Al 96097 Thermostat clips 2 2 2
9 Al 70223/EG Oven Standard S/W Assy 1 1 -

Al 70177/EG Oven Standard S/W Assy HNZ - - 1
10 Al 15009 Insulation oven back cut 1 1 1
M Al - 72360 Mains terminal channel 1 1 1
12 - Al 95634+ Fuse base 15 Amp 1 - 1
13 All 20164 Fuse plug 15 Amp 1 - 1
14 All 78095/EG Element guard - - 1
15 Al 70214 Lower Bake Elt exposed 1595 W - - 1
16 Al 70021 Element hinge - - 2
17 Al 95591 Light Assy (BJB 77222210410) 1 1 1
18 All 70187 Lower Elt concealed 1525 W 1 1 -

19 Al 70197 Element tray 1 1.

20 Al 72361 Mains terminal block 1 1 1
21 Al 92149 Mains cable clamp 1 1 1
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GRILL COMPARTMENT & DOOR ASSEMBLY
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Part No.
76247
50501
76309/PW
76252 .
73030/EC
71032/EG
45037
71006C
94528/GBKM
48847
71013
71005
71004
15001
45097
96020
52234
53457
53681
48961
53681
84509
85510
94022
71007C
71037/EG
40070
46049

Descripﬁon
Handle fixing bracket

. Spire nut No.8
" Door handle 595

Handle pad

Grill Door panel

Grill door lining

Rubber stop pad P.508

Grill runner Spot weld assy RHS
Back bar grill

M6 Conelock ZP & Wax

Spacer roller grill comparment
Pin roller grill compartment
Teflon grili roller

Fibreglass sheet:Grilt
Rubber element retainer
Spacer element fixing
Screw M5 x 30 PH ZP
Screw 12 x 5/8 pozi

Screw 8 x 3/8 NP Truss Phil
Fibre Washer 1/8 x 5/16 x 1/32
Screw 8 x 3/8 NP Truss

Grill reflector pop rivet assy

Grill element 2200W

Element gasket upper

Grili runner Spot weld assy LHS
Grill compartment S/W assembly
Thermal cut out

Rivet 1/8 x 10

Not Shown

Qty Required
2
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595 DOOR ASSEMBLY
G

Part No.

21
76434
76245/EGS
76245/EG
76246
50501
76123
76157
48961
53616
76427
15011
53681
15010
76196
76242
53631
76248/PBK
90119
76247
53457 -
76437 ;
76433
76252
76309/PW

Description

Pogri- ﬂ’ﬁ‘( CompPLeTy

gt LVER

2U601HW

Duc 2 ASSY ComPrsre  Prinréd Ledl

Door lining S/W Assy Screened
Door lining S/w Assy STD

Gasket inner door S198

Spire Nut No.8

Screw M5 x 8 NP CSK Pozi
Washer M5 x 11 x 0.55 CSK Brass
Fibre Washer 1/8 x 5/16 x 1/32
Screw 6 x 3/8 WH ZP Pozi

Door Hinge (6215070)
Fibreglass strip wide

- Screw 8 x 3/8 NP Truss Phil

Fibregiass strip narrow

Door glass retainer

inner door glass upright
Screw 8 x 1/2 WH ZP Pozi
Door giass spacer upright
Door glass retainer

Handle fixing bracket

Screw 12 x 5/8 pozi

Front panel assembly Thermo
Front panel assembly Non Thermo
Handle pad-600

Door Handle

1
1

NDRO= —,PON SN

) s B

2U603
20607
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2U600
2U601
2U602
2U609
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575 DOOR ASSEMBLY
Y

Part No.,

76269/EG
76246
50501
76123
76157
48961
53616
76427
16011
53681
15010
76196
76242
53631
76248/PBK
90119
76341
53457
76457
76439
76252
76307/PW

Description

Door lining S/w Assy 575
Gasket inner door S198
Spire Nut No.8

Screw M5 x 8 NP CSK Pozi
Washer M5 x 11 x 0.55 CSK Brass
Fibre Washer 1/8 x 5/16 x 1/32
Screw 6 x 3/8 WH ZP Pozi

Door Hinge (6215070)
Fibreglass strip wide

Screw 8 x 3/8 NP Truss Phil
Fibreglass strip narrow

Door glass retainer

Inner door glass upright

Screw 8 x 1/2 WH ZP Pozi

Door glass spacer upright

Doaor glass retainer

Handle fixing bracket

Screw 12 x 5/8 pozi

Door glass assembly Thermo
Door glass assembly Non Thermo
Handle pad-600

Door Handle 575 1

2U502
2U501

NN= NN =N
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595 & 575 WARMER DRAWER /
STORAGE DRAWER ASSEMBLY

W
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@ OE @@i ©

595 595 575
Part No. Description Qty Required
Grill  Non Grilt 2U501
2U502

76309/PW Handle 1 1 -
76307/PW  Handle - - 1
76252 Handle pads 2 2 2
73030/EC  Warmer drawer panel grill 1 - -
-73029/EC  Warmer drawer panel non grill - 1 -
73040/PW  Warmer drawer panel non grill - - 1
73049 W/D Bracket (LH) non grill - 1 -
73051 - W/D Bracket (LH; grill 1 - -
73053 W/D Bracket (LH) non grili - - 1
73048 + W/D Bracket (RH) non grill - 1 -
73050 W/D Bracket (RH) grill 1 - -
73052 W/D Bracket (RH) non grill - - 1
48963 5/32 x 3/8 x 1/32 Fibre Washer

53681 Screw 8 x 3/8 NP Truss Phii

73055/PW  Warmer drawer Body 1 1 1
46001 Drawer slide blocks 2 2 2
49016 Rivet 3/16 x 1/8 Alum

53457 Screw 12 x 5/8 Hex Pozi ZP

49005 Rivet 1/8 x 3/8 Alum
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WIRING AID CERAMIC HOB 2U605,2U606 & 2U608
(POLARIS, APOLLO & ALPHA)

This is a guide only. Email Appliances (NZ)
reserves the right to change specifications through its policy of continuous
product development from the date of print.

Cookers must only be serviced by suitably qualified service agents. \]

N N
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IRING AID CERAMIC HOB 2U609 (JUPITER)

This is a guide only. Email Appliances (NZ)

reserves the right to change specifications through its policy of continuous
product development from the datfe of print.

Cookers musf only be serviced by suitably qualified service agents.
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WIRING AID 2U609 (JUPITER)
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WIRING AID 2U608 (ALPHA)
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WIRING AID 2U607 (COSMOS)
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WIRING AID 2U606 (APOLLO)
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WIRING AID 2U605 (POLARIS)
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WIRING AID 2U604 (GEMINI)
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WIRING AID 2U601HW (HNZ COLOMBO)
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WIRING AID 2U502 (VEGA) & 2U603 (SATURN)
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WIRING AID 2U602 (NEPTUNE)
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WIRING AID 2U501 (TEMPEST) & 2U601(COLOMBO)
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WIRING AID 2U600 (MERCURY)
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